users

to total
registered

users
July 1, 2020   September 30, 2020   14,336   2,945   20.5%
October 1, 2020   December 31, 2020   58,868   42,225   71.7%
January 1, 2021   March 31, 2021   340,338   300,270   88.2%
April 1, 2021   June 30, 2021   603,122   347,596   57.6%
July 1, 2021   September 30, 2021   848,704   362,805   42.7%
October 1, 2021   December 31, 2021   1,137,244   421,287   37.0%
January 1, 2022   March 31, 2022   1,501,462   448,247   29.8%
April 1, 2022   June 30, 2022   1,967,996   443,430   22.5%

We continuously monitor the development of the churn and retention rates of the active user base. Active users churn rate is the percentage of customers who had stop
subscribing in our platform while retention rate is the percentage of customers who is retained in our platform. Accordingly, our churn and retention rates of the active user base
at the end of each quarter is as follows:

Starting   Ending
Total active

users

New active
users

(registered
within the
quarter)

Existing active
users

Active
users
churn
rate

Active users
retention

rate
July 1, 2020   September 30, 2020   2,945   2,879   66   N/A   N/A
October 1, 2020   December 31, 2020   42,225   41,142   1,083   63.3%   36.7%
January 1, 2021   March 31, 2021   300,270   281,432   18,838   55.4%   44.6%
April 1, 2021   June 30, 2021   347,596   262,780   84,816   71.8%   28.2%
July 1, 2021   September 30, 2021   362,805   245,580   117,225   66.3%   33.7%
October 1, 2021   December 31, 2021   421,287   288,536   132,751   63.4%   36.6%
January 1, 2022   March 31, 2022   448,247   361,143   87,104   78.5%   21.5%
April 1, 2022   June 30, 2022   443,430   368,390   75,040   83.3%   16.7%

The retention rate and churn rate for our active users are calculated as follows:

43

Retention rate of active users for
any quarter = Existing active users

Total active users in the past quarter

Churn rate of active users for any
quarter = Total active users from past quarter minus current quarter existing active users

Total active users in the past quarter

Over the last 21 months, we have used different strategies to build and maintain our users and increase their engagement. Initially, we focused on mass marketing strategies to
attract registered users. Subsequently, we have shifted to a more targeted approach focused on increasing user engagement and user spending.

[…]

As of and for the year ended June 30, 2021, due to the fact that the Company was a private company who did not possess adequate experience or qualification to establish an
internal control function to properly identify its completed related party list. As a result, the Company unintentionally misclassified other payable and accrued liability, related
parties together with third party other payables and accrued liabilities, and third party account payable under current liabilities and the related disclosure as of and for the year
ended June 30, 2021. As of June 30, 2021, the balance outstanding from other payable and accrued liability, related parties was related to the consulting fee incurred from two
related parties during the year ended June 30, 2021. Furthermore, the Company also identified additional related parties’ transactions in regards to consulting fees for the year
ended June 30, 2021, and provided proper disclosure on Note 11.

The following tables summarize the effect of the revision on each financial statement line item as of the dates, and for the period, indicated:

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments   As Revised

Consolidate balance sheet as of June 30, 2021
Current liabilities:
Account payable   $ 73,389   $ (28,402)   $ 44,987
Other payables and accrued liabilities   543,599   (85,000)   458,599
Other payables, related parties   -   113,402   113,402
   $ 616,988   $  -   $  616,988

Non-current liabilities:
Convertible notes payable, net of unamortized discounts   $  4,975,453   $  (1,400,000)   $  3,575,453
Convertible notes payable, related party   -   1,400,000   1,400,000
   $ 4,975,453   $  -   $  4,975,453

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments   As Revised

Consolidated statement of cash flow for the year ended June 30, 2021
Cash flows from operating activities:
Account payable   $ 44,411   $ (28,289)   $ 16,122
Other payables and accrued liabilities   464,076   (85,000)   379,076
Other payables, related parties   -   113,289   113,289
   $  508,487   $   -   $  508,487

Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from issuance of convertible notes   $  5,521,601   $  (1,400,000)   $  4,120,601
Proceeds from issuance of convertible notes, related parties   -   1,400,000   1,400,000

   $  5,521,601   $   -   $  5,521,601

Note 3 – Summary of significant accounting policies

Going concern

In assessing the Company’s liquidity and substantial doubt about its ability to continue as a going concern, the Company monitors and analyzes cash on-hand and operating